816 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 485-—3. F. No. 1591
[Coded as Section 375.192]

An act relating to classification of real property for ad
valorem tax purposes; authorizing county boards to grant re-
ductions of assessed valuations of real property evroneoushy
classified as non-homestead,; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 76.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 76, is amended to read:

[375.1921 Sectionl. Deduciion in assessed valnation of
real property. Upon written application by the owner of the
property, the county board of each county shall have power
to grant such reduction, for the current year, of the assessed
valuation of any real property in that county which erroneous-
ly has been classgified, for tax purposes, as non-homestead
property, as is necessary to give it the assessed valuation which
it would have received if it had been classified correctly. The
application shall be made on a form prescribed by the commis-
sioner of taxation. It shall include a statement of the facts of
ownership and occupancy, and shall be sworn to by the owner
of the property before an officer anthorized to take acknowl-
edgments. Before it is acted upon by the county board, the ap-
plication shall be referred to the county assessor, county super-
vigsor of assessments of the county, or if the property is located
in a city of the first class having a city assessor, to such as-
sessor, who shall investigate the facts and attach his report of
such investigation to the application.

Approved April 18, 1949,

CHAPTER 486—H. ¥. No. 600

An act relating to appropriation of funds by the several
county or munictpal bodies in the State of Minnesota for the
promotion of general safety and the preservation of humaon
life; amending Minnesotq Statutes 1945 Section 471.68, Sub-
divisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 471.63, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

471.63. Promotion of safety and preservation of human
life. Subdivision 1. Authorization., In each county in this
state not containing a city of the first class, and in any county
having an excess of 5,000 square miles qnd a population in
excess of 150,000 containing o city of the first cluss, the county
board or the governing body of any municipality is hereby
authorized and empowered to appropriate or set aside or fo
make a special levy to be included in its general revenue fund
‘for the purpose of defraying the cost of necessary supplies,
postage, materials, awards, expenses of safety workers, ad-
ministration expenses, and incidentals in the promotion of gen-
eral safety and the preservation of human life in this state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 471.63, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

471.63. Subd. 2. Limit of appropriation. The total
amount g0 appropriated by any county board or governing body
of any municipality shall not exceed the sum of $500 annually,
exeept that in counties having an area in excess of 5,000 square
miles and a population in excess of 150,000 containing a city of
the first class, the amount so appropriated annually by the
county board to any county safely council, which is a recog-
nized affitiate of the Minnesota Safety Council, shall not exceed
21,500, and said appropriation shall be placed in a separate
fund and paid out therefrom in the same manner as other
county funds except the warrants shall be signed by the presi-
dent of said county safety council and the county auditor of
said county.

Approved April 18, 1949,

CHAPTER 487—H. F. No. 733
An act relating to the depariment of insurance and amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 64.35
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 64.35, is
amended to read as follows:



